“KASIMULA"
Proposed Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Center

A Thesis Presented to the
Faculty of Architecture Department
De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Dasmarinas, Cavite

Architect Junar Pakingan Tablan, uap

Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and
Architectural Design 10 — Architectural Thesis (ARET 521/521L) for the degree of

Bachelor of Science in Architecture
Presented by
Baylon, Ryan Christopher Pontawi

Ramilo, Maria Lanisa Monroy

March 2011



ABSTRACT

Alcohol and drug addiction has two main components. One is a need to address a biophysical rehabilitation, for the reason that a person becomes trapped by the physical
dependence and cravings for more of the drug. And two is the mental and/or emotional side, where the individual feels he or she needs the drug to function in everyday life.

Either way it is the feeling that one must use the drug to continue to work. Despite the fact that the same substance they think is helping them feel better is actually killing them.

The development of the study come up with different ways and instruments, the gathering of data trough survey, interviews, related study, related projects and different

research basis. Its development shows that there must be correct and great considerations especially on users and environment in planning an institutional occupancy.

“KASIMULA" a Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Centre will establish facilities that will help to restore the health and life of a drug and alcohol dependent. A
person who is under of substance abuse that is willing to change and start a new meaningful life. The outcome of the study accomplished revealed that a need of such facility is
prevailed in Laguna and this will be a great help not only on the region with high population of drug and alcohol dependent but also the site where the proposed rehabilitation will

be located.

The study aims to control the problem which is our only solution although we may not beat or totally eradicate the issue but at least we have the equipment to control
and hold the problem for a while. We claim these words for we knew that our society is in need, this may not be the first but this research will emphasize that we the society as

well the government of our country needs more effort to completely ensure the safety of the next generation.



It also aims to touch and secure each other life or a man to man approach and involves the natural environment. The study ignores isolating people but attaching drug
and alcohol dependent to start a new life. The design output shows the interaction of human and the environment where it has the realization that there must be the need of

rehabilitation based on the current situation issues in drug and alcohol in the society.

The study has brought into life by the lines and concepts, the proposed study is found to be feasible and able to adopt changes to the needs of our time. The idea to
convert or redefine the meaning and character of a rehabilitation centre into a more atmospheric, environmental friendly and free type rehabilitation centre was a great idea for
we have escaped from the usual and foresee the function of the facility into a different but in a well effective manner. This study is made not to change or contradict to what we
have for usual, it is made for us to see specially the government sector and medical sector that what we have for usual wasn't good enough anymore for what this study saw and
used is a formula that could answer the problems not through usual manner or techniques only but a way that could also solve the problems through an unusual manner. And for

that this study has succeed and proven effective for the health and mentality of the users.

However, this book will be requiring a follow up study and much deeper research to actually give help to our government and medical sector as the researchers pass the
rights and honour to continue what the researchers have started or otherwise may be continued by the researchers themselves to make the study a hundred percent well efficient

and effective.



Certification of Originality

Approval Sheet
Abstract
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
Part I.

Chapter 1.1

Chapter 1. 2

The Problem and Its Background
General Overview

Introduction

Background of the Study

Statement of the Problem

Project Goals, Objectives and Strategies
Significance of the Study

Scope and Limitation

Assumptions

Conceptual Framework

Definitions of Terms

Acronyms

Review of Related Literature and Studies

Related Literature

A W

O ©0 o0

11-12
12

13-15



Related Studies/ Projects (2 local and 2 foreign) 16-30

Chapter 1.3 Research Methodology

Research Design 31-32
Methods and Techniques 33

Population and Sampling 34-40
Research Instruments 40-41

Chapter 1.4 Summary of Findings and Analysis

Presentation of Collected Data 42-46
Need Analysis 46-48
Quialitative or Quantitative Analysis 49-54
Chapter 1.5 Conclusion and Recommendation 55
Part II Research Focus
Chapter II.1 Rationale 56
Chapter I1.2 Principles and Relevance to the Project 57
Chapter I1.3  Application to the Project 58-59
Part II1 Site Identification and Analysis

Chapter III.1  Site Selection Process
Criteria for Site Selection 60-61
Site Option Description 62-67

Site Selection and Justification 68-70



Chapter III1.2

Chapter II1.3

Part IV.

Chapter IV.1

Site Evaluation and Analysis

The Macro Setting

The Micro Setting

Laws and Ordinances Pertaining to the Site
Site Development Options

Site Analysis

Proposed Site Development Plan (w/ building massing)

Architectural Design Translation
Design Program

Problem Design Diagnosis

Design Objectives

Design Criteria (Philosophy, Principles)
Design Concept

Design Considerations (Laws and Standards)
Space Programming & Allocation
Behavioral Analysis

User Analysis

Organizational Structure

Functional Zoning

Programming Matrix/ Diagrams

71-81
82-86
87-89

90-92
93-94

95

96
96-97
98-99
100-101
102-114
115-116
117-118
119

120
121-136



(Adjacency, Inter-relationship, Circulatory)

Chapter IV.2  Concept Development

Architectural Concept (Space and Form Evolution) 137-139
Structural Concept 139
Utility Concept 140-142

Chapter IV.3  Synthesis
Chapter IV.4  Presentation of Drawings
Concept Board
Perspective (Exterior and Interior)
Site Development Plan
Floor Plan/s
4 Elevations

2 Sections



List of Tables

PartI
Table No.I.1.1 Drug Law Enforcement Accomplishments for 1999 5
Table No.I.1.2 Cases of Drug Abuse Repoted to Dangerous Drugs Board, 1994-1998 8
Table No. 1.4.1 SWOT Analysis 53
Table No. 1.4.2 Qualitative Analysis of Function 54-55
Table No. 1.4.3 Qualitative Analysis of Form 56-57
Table No. 1.4.4 Qualitative Analysis of Economy 58
Table No. 1.4.5 Qualitative Analysis of Time 59

Part I1

Part III
Table No. III.1.1 Site Selection and Justification 73-74
Table No. III.2.1 Luzon Regional Selection (Agricultural) 81
Table No. III.2.2 Luzon Regional Selection (Case Report) 81
Table No. III.2.3 Regional General Criteria 85
Table No. II1.2.4 CALABARZON Criteria 86

Table No. III.2.5 Zoning Classification 94



Part IV

Table No

Table No

Table No

LIV.11

LIV.1.2

.IV.1.3

Table NO. IV.1.4

Table No

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No

.IV.1.5

Iv.1.6

Iv.1.7

Iv.1.8

Iv.1.9

Iv.1.10

Iv.1.11

LIV.1.12

Administration Building
Treatment Center Head Quarters
Psychological Department
Social Development Department
Medical Department

Dormitory

Recreational Building

Learning Center

Security Department

Waste Management Building
General Utility Room

Users Analysis

List of Figures and Illustration

Part1

Figure I.1.1
Figure I.1.2

Figure I.

Figure [.2.1

Technical Solutions Diagram

Goal Analysis

1.3  Conceptual Framework Diagrams

Vicinity Map of Camp Bagong Diwa going DOH-TRCB

108-109

110

111

112

113

114-115

116

117

118

118

118

123-124

13
20



Figure [.2.2
Figure 1.2.3

Figure 1.2.4
Figure 1.2.5
Figure 1.2.6
Figure 1.2.7
Figure 1.2.8
Figure 1.2.9
Figure 1.2.10
Figure I.2.11
Figure 1.3.1
Figure 1.3.2
Figure 1.3.3
Figure 1.3.4
Figure 1.3.5
Figure 1.3.6
Figure 1.3.7
Figure 1.3.8

Figure 1.3.9

Zoning Organization

Space Organization

Camp Bagong Diwa

Admission Process Flow Chart

Venn diagram of DOH-TRCB Services

SELF aerial view of Administration Building

Administration Building

Odyssey House Main Building

Vocational Training and Workshop Kitchen

Daytop Main and Admission Building

Drugs and Alcohol Indicators

Research Design Outline

Percent Distribution According to Age at First Drug Use (Facility-Based)* CY 2009
Percentage of Drug and Alcohol users by gender

Percent Distribution by Age and Gender (Facility-Based)* CY 2009
Percentage of Respondents (Gender)

Percentage of Respondents (Age Bracket)

Percentage of Respondents (Educational Level)

Percentage of Respondents (Drug and Alcohol Users and Not)

21
21
22

23

24

27

29

31

31

32

34

35

37

38

38

39

40

40

41



Figure 1.3.10
Figure I.3.11

Figure 1.3.12

Part II

Figure II1.3.1

Figure II1.3.2

Part III
Figure II1.1.1
Figure II1.1.2
Figure II1.1.3
Figure II1.1.4
Figure II1.1.5
Figure II1.1.6
Figure II1.1.7
Figure I11.1.8
Figure II1.2.1
Figure I11.2.2
Figure I11.2.3

Percentage that believes Rehabilitation can cure the dependents
Percentage of substance abused that is willing to change with the facilities in a rehabilitation center

Percentage that is in favor of the Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Center

Balance analysis of traditional Security over technology

Research Focus Process

Site 1 Brgy. Puypuy

Site 2 Brgy. Tranca

Municipality Map of Bay, Laguna
Site orientation of Brgy. Puypuy
Site orientation of Brgy. Tranca
Site 3 Brgy. Bubukal
Municipality Map of Sta. Cruz, Laguna
Site orientation of Brgy. Bubukal
World Map

Philippine Map

Philippine Map

41

42

42

63

64

67
67
68
68
68
70
71
71
76
78
79



Figure II1.2.4  Percentage of largest agriculture land area and reported cases of drugs and alcohol in Philippines 81

Figure II1.2.5 Region with most no. of drug users and agricultural land 82
Figure I11.2.6  CALABARZON and MIMAROPA Regional assessment 83
Figure I1I.2.7 CLABARZON Map 87
Figure I11.3.1  Site Analysis 96
Figure II1.3.2  North side view 97
Figure II1.3.3  South side view 97
Figure II1.3.4  East side view 98
Figure II1.3.5 Radio centric Planning technique 99
Figure II1.3.6  Centroid Planning Technique 100
Figure IV.1.1  Xscape Venn Diagram 104
Figure IV.1.2  Xscape normal setting 105
Figure IV.1.3  Xscape extraordinary potentials 105
Figure IV.1.4  Xscape point of escape 105
Figure IV.1.5  Guest Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram 121
Figure IV.1.6  Personnel Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram 122

Figure IV.1.7 Delivery Personnel Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram 122



Figure IV.1.8

Figure IV.1.9

Figure IV.1.10
Figure Iv.1.11
Figure IV.1.12
Figure IV.1.13
Figure IV.1.15
Figure IV.1.16
Figure IV.1.17
Figure IV.1.18
Figure IV.1.19
Figure IV.1.20
Figure IV.1.21

Figure IV.1.22

Figure IV.1.23
Figure IV.1.24
Figure IV.1.25
Figure IV.1.26
Figure IV.1.27

Organizational Chart

Functional Zoning Structure

Rehabilitation Facilities Matrix Diagram
Rehabilitation Facilities zoning Diagram
Administration Building Matrix Diagram
Administration Building Interrelationship Diagram
Treatment Center Interrelationship Diagram
Psychological Department Matrix Diagram
Psychological Department Interrelationship Diagram
Social Development Department Matrix Diagram
Social Development Department Interrelationship diagram
Medical Department Matrix Diagram

Medical Department Interrelationship diagram

Recreational Building Matrix Diagram

Recreational Building Interrelationship diagram
Female Dormitory Matrix diagram

Male Dormitory Matrix diagram

Dormitory Interrelationship Diagram

Vocational Center Matrix diagram

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139
140
140
141
142



Figure IV.1.28
Figure IV.1.29
Figure IV.1.30
Figure Iv.2.1
Figure 1V.2.2
Figure IV.2.3

List of Appendices

Security Department Matrix diagram

Waste Management Building Matrix diagram
General Utility Room Matrix diagram
Concept Figure

Form Concept Evolution

Utility Concept Diagram

Related Documents / Attachments
Jury Comments

Permit to Deliberate (1% and 2™ Sem.)
Letters

Certificates

Actual Photo of Deliberation

Others

References

Biographical Sketch

142
142
142
143
144
147





