### "KASIMULA"

## **Proposed Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Center**

A Thesis Presented to the

Faculty of Architecture Department

De La Salle University – Dasmarinas

Dasmarinas, Cavite

Architect Junar Pakingan Tablan, uap

Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements in Architectural Design 9 and

Architectural Design 10 – Architectural Thesis (ARET 521/521L) for the degree of

Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by

Baylon, Ryan Christopher Pontawi Ramilo, Maria Lanisa Monroy

March 2011

#### **ABSTRACT**

Alcohol and drug addiction has two main components. One is a need to address a biophysical rehabilitation, for the reason that a person becomes trapped by the physical dependence and cravings for more of the drug. And two is the mental and/or emotional side, where the individual feels he or she needs the drug to function in everyday life. Either way it is the feeling that one must use the drug to continue to work. Despite the fact that the same substance they think is helping them feel better is actually killing them.

The development of the study come up with different ways and instruments, the gathering of data trough survey, interviews, related study, related projects and different research basis. Its development shows that there must be correct and great considerations especially on users and environment in planning an institutional occupancy.

"KASIMULA" a Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Centre will establish facilities that will help to restore the health and life of a drug and alcohol dependent. A person who is under of substance abuse that is willing to change and start a new meaningful life. The outcome of the study accomplished revealed that a need of such facility is prevailed in Laguna and this will be a great help not only on the region with high population of drug and alcohol dependent but also the site where the proposed rehabilitation will be located.

The study aims to control the problem which is our only solution although we may not beat or totally eradicate the issue but at least we have the equipment to control and hold the problem for a while. We claim these words for we knew that our society is in need, this may not be the first but this research will emphasize that we the society as well the government of our country needs more effort to completely ensure the safety of the next generation.

It also aims to touch and secure each other life or a man to man approach and involves the natural environment. The study ignores isolating people but attaching drug and alcohol dependent to start a new life. The design output shows the interaction of human and the environment where it has the realization that there must be the need of rehabilitation based on the current situation issues in drug and alcohol in the society.

The study has brought into life by the lines and concepts, the proposed study is found to be feasible and able to adopt changes to the needs of our time. The idea to convert or redefine the meaning and character of a rehabilitation centre into a more atmospheric, environmental friendly and free type rehabilitation centre was a great idea for we have escaped from the usual and foresee the function of the facility into a different but in a well effective manner. This study is made not to change or contradict to what we have for usual, it is made for us to see specially the government sector and medical sector that what we have for usual wasn't good enough anymore for what this study saw and used is a formula that could answer the problems not through usual manner or techniques only but a way that could also solve the problems through an unusual manner. And for that this study has succeed and proven effective for the health and mentality of the users.

However, this book will be requiring a follow up study and much deeper research to actually give help to our government and medical sector as the researchers pass the rights and honour to continue what the researchers have started or otherwise may be continued by the researchers themselves to make the study a hundred percent well efficient and effective.

# **Certification of Originality Approval Sheet**

**Abstract** 

**Dedication** 

**Acknowledgement** 

#### Table

, total our our golden.		
<b>Table of Contents</b>		
Part I.	The Problem and Its Background	
Chapter I.1	General Overview	
	Introduction	1
	Background of the Study	3-5
	Statement of the Problem	6
	Project Goals, Objectives and Strategies	7
	Significance of the Study	8
	Scope and Limitation	8
	Assumptions	9
	Conceptual Framework	10
	Definitions of Terms	11-12
	Acronyms	12
Chapter I. 2	Review of Related Literature and Studies	
	Related Literature	13-15

	Related Studies/ Projects (2 local and 2 foreign)	16-30
Chapter I.:	3 Research Methodology	
	Research Design	31-32
	Methods and Techniques	33
	Population and Sampling	34-40
	Research Instruments	40-41
Chapter I.	4 Summary of Findings and Analysis	
	Presentation of Collected Data	42-46
	Need Analysis	46-48
	Qualitative or Quantitative Analysis	49-54
Chapter I.	5 Conclusion and Recommendation	55
Part II	Research Focus	
Chapter II	i.1 Rationale	56
Chapter II	2.2 Principles and Relevance to the Project	57
Chapter II	.3 Application to the Project	58-59
Part III	Site Identification and Analysis	
Chapter II	II.1 Site Selection Process	
	Criteria for Site Selection	60-61
	Site Option Description	62-67
	Site Selection and Justification	68-70

Chapter III.2	Site Evaluation and Analysis	
	The Macro Setting	71-81
	The Micro Setting	82-86
	Laws and Ordinances Pertaining to the Site	87-89
Chapter III.3	Site Development Options	
	Site Analysis	90-92
	Proposed Site Development Plan (w/ building massing)	93-94
Part IV.	Architectural Design Translation	
Chapter IV.1	Design Program	
	Problem Design Diagnosis	95
	Design Objectives	96
	Design Criteria (Philosophy, Principles)	96-97
	Design Concept	98-99
	Design Considerations (Laws and Standards)	100-101
	Space Programming & Allocation	102-114
	Behavioral Analysis	115-116
	User Analysis	117-118
	Organizational Structure	119
	Functional Zoning	120
	Programming Matrix/ Diagrams	121-136

(Adjacency, Inter-relationship, Circulatory) Chapter IV.2 Concept Development Architectural Concept (Space and Form Evolution) Structural Concept **Utility Concept** Chapter IV.3 Synthesis Presentation of Drawings Chapter IV.4 Concept Board Perspective (Exterior and Interior) Site Development Plan Floor Plan/s 4 Elevations 2 Sections

137-139

140-142

139

#### **List of Tables**

#### Part I

Table No.I.1.1	Drug Law Enforcement Accomplishments for 1999	5
Table No.I.1.2	Cases of Drug Abuse Repoted to Dangerous Drugs Board, 1994-1998	8
Table No. I.4.1	SWOT Analysis	53
Table No. I.4.2	Qualitative Analysis of Function	54-55
Table No. I.4.3	Qualitative Analysis of Form	56-57
Table No. I.4.4	Qualitative Analysis of Economy	58
Table No. I.4.5	Qualitative Analysis of Time	59
Part II Part III		
Table No. III.1.1	Site Selection and Justification	73-74
Table No. III.2.1	Luzon Regional Selection (Agricultural)	81
Table No. III.2.2	Luzon Regional Selection (Case Report)	81
Table No. III.2.3	Regional General Criteria	85
Table No. III.2.4	CALABARZON Criteria	86
Table No. III.2.5	Zoning Classification	94

#### Part IV

	Table No. IV.1.	.1 Administration Building	108-109
	Table No. IV.1.2	.2 Treatment Center Head Quarters	110
	Table No. IV.1.3	.3 Psychological Department	111
	Table NO. IV.1.	.4 Social Development Department	112
	Table No. IV.1.	.5 Medical Department	113
	Table No. IV.1.6	.6 Dormitory	114-115
	Table No. IV.1.	.7 Recreational Building	116
	Table No. IV.1.8	.8 Learning Center	117
	Table No. IV.1.9	.9 Security Department	118
	Table No. IV.1.	.10 Waste Management Building	118
	Table No. IV.1.	.11 General Utility Room	118
	Table No. IV.1.	.12 Users Analysis	123-124
List o	f Figures and II	Illustration Since 1977	
Part 1	Ī		
	Figure I.1.1	Technical Solutions Diagram	9
	Figure I.1.2	Goal Analysis	9
	Figure I.1.3	Conceptual Framework Diagrams	13
	Figure I.2.1	Vicinity Map of Camp Bagong Diwa going DOH-TRCB	20

Figure I.2.2	Zoning Organization	21
Figure I.2.3	Space Organization	21
Figure I.2.4	Camp Bagong Diwa	22
Figure I.2.5	Admission Process Flow Chart	23
Figure I.2.6	Venn diagram of DOH-TRCB Services	24
Figure I.2.7	SELF aerial view of Administration Building	27
Figure I.2.8	Administration Building	29
Figure I.2.9	Odyssey House Main Building	31
Figure I.2.10	Vocational Training and Workshop Kitchen	31
Figure I.2.11	Daytop Main and Admission Building	32
Figure I.3.1	Drugs and Alcohol Indicators	34
Figure I.3.2	Research Design Outline	35
Figure I.3.3	Percent Distribution According to Age at First Drug Use (Facility-Based)* CY 2009	37
Figure I.3.4	Percentage of Drug and Alcohol users by gender	38
Figure I.3.5	Percent Distribution by Age and Gender (Facility-Based)* CY 2009	38
Figure I.3.6	Percentage of Respondents (Gender)	39
Figure I.3.7	Percentage of Respondents (Age Bracket)	40
Figure I.3.8	Percentage of Respondents (Educational Level)	40
Figure I.3.9	Percentage of Respondents (Drug and Alcohol Users and Not)	41
	Figure I.2.3 Figure I.2.4 Figure I.2.5 Figure I.2.6 Figure I.2.7 Figure I.2.8 Figure I.2.9 Figure I.2.10 Figure I.2.11 Figure I.3.1 Figure I.3.2 Figure I.3.3 Figure I.3.4 Figure I.3.5 Figure I.3.6 Figure I.3.7 Figure I.3.8	Figure I.2.3 Space Organization Figure I.2.4 Camp Bagong Diwa Figure I.2.5 Admission Process Flow Chart Figure I.2.6 Venn diagram of DOH-TRCB Services Figure I.2.7 SELF aerial view of Administration Building Figure I.2.8 Administration Building Figure I.2.9 Odyssey House Main Building Figure I.2.10 Vocational Training and Workshop Kitchen Figure I.2.11 Daytop Main and Admission Building Figure I.3.1 Drugs and Alcohol Indicators Figure I.3.2 Research Design Outline Figure I.3.3 Percent Distribution According to Age at First Drug Use (Facility-Based)* CY 2009 Figure I.3.4 Percentage of Drug and Alcohol users by gender Figure I.3.5 Percent Distribution by Age and Gender (Facility-Based)* CY 2009 Figure I.3.6 Percentage of Respondents (Gender) Figure I.3.7 Percentage of Respondents (Age Bracket) Figure I.3.8 Percentage of Respondents (Educational Level)

	Figure I.3.10	Percentage that believes Rehabilitation can cure the dependents	41
	Figure I.3.11	Percentage of substance abused that is willing to change with the facilities in a rehabilitation center	42
	Figure I.3.12	Percentage that is in favor of the Philippine Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation Center	42
Part 1	II		
	Figure II.3.1	Balance analysis of traditional Security over technology	63
	Figure II.3.2	Research Focus Process	64
Doub 1			
Part 1	111		
	Figure III.1.1	Site 1 Brgy. Puypuy	67
	Figure III.1.2	Site 2 Brgy. Tranca	67
	Figure III.1.3	Municipality Map of Bay, Laguna	68
	Figure III.1.4	Site orientation of Brgy. Puypuy	68
	Figure III.1.5	Site orientation of Brgy. Tranca	68
	Figure III.1.6	Site 3 Brgy. Bubukal	70
	Figure III.1.7	Municipality Map of Sta. Cruz, Laguna	71
	Figure III.1.8	Site orientation of Brgy. Bubukal	71
	Figure III.2.1	World Map	76
	Figure III.2.2	Philippine Map	78
	Figure III.2.3	Philippine Map	79

Figure III.2.4	Percentage of largest agriculture land area and reported cases of drugs and alcohol in Philippines	81
Figure III.2.5	Region with most no. of drug users and agricultural land	82
Figure III.2.6	CALABARZON and MIMAROPA Regional assessment	83
Figure III.2.7	CLABARZON Map	87
Figure III.3.1	Site Analysis	96
Figure III.3.2	North side view	97
Figure III.3.3	South side view	97
Figure III.3.4	East side view	98
Figure III.3.5	Radio centric Planning technique	99
Figure III.3.6	Centroid Planning Technique	100
Part IV		
Figure IV.1.1	Xscape Venn Diagram	104
Figure IV.1.2	Xscape normal setting	105
Figure IV.1.3	Xscape extraordinary potentials	105
Figure IV.1.4	Xscape point of escape	105
Figure IV.1.5	Guest Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram	121
Figure IV.1.6	Personnel Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram	122
Figure IV.1.7	Delivery Personnel Schematic Circulation and Flow Diagram	122

Figure IV.1.8	Organizational Chart	125
Figure IV.1.9	Functional Zoning Structure	126
Figure IV.1.10	Rehabilitation Facilities Matrix Diagram	127
Figure IV.1.11	Rehabilitation Facilities zoning Diagram	128
Figure IV.1.12	Administration Building Matrix Diagram	129
Figure IV.1.13	Administration Building Interrelationship Diagram	130
Figure IV.1.15	Treatment Center Interrelationship Diagram	131
Figure IV.1.16	Psychological Department Matrix Diagram	132
Figure IV.1.17	Psychological Department Interrelationship Diagram	133
Figure IV.1.18	Social Development Department Matrix Diagram	134
Figure IV.1.19	Social Development Department Interrelationship diagram	135
Figure IV.1.20	Medical Department Matrix Diagram	136
Figure IV.1.21	Medical Department Interrelationship diagram	137
Figure IV.1.22	Recreational Building Matrix Diagram	138
Figure IV.1.23	Recreational Building Interrelationship diagram	139
Figure IV.1.24	Female Dormitory Matrix diagram	140
Figure IV.1.25	Male Dormitory Matrix diagram	140
Figure IV.1.26	Dormitory Interrelationship Diagram	141
Figure IV.1.27	Vocational Center Matrix diagram	142

Figure IV.1.28	Security Department Matrix diagram	142
Figure IV.1.29	Waste Management Building Matrix diagram	142
Figure IV.1.30	General Utility Room Matrix diagram	142
Figure IV.2.1	Concept Figure	143
Figure IV.2.2	Form Concept Evolution	144
Figure IV.2.3	Utility Concept Diagram	147
List of Appendices		
	Related Documents / Attachments	
	Jury Comments	

Permit to Deliberate (1st and 2nd Sem.)

Actual Photo of Deliberation

Letters

Others

Biographical Sketch

References

Certificates